
AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7th March, 2018
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 7-03-18 Page 2 of 3

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 7th March, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 7-03-18 Page 3 of 3

7) External Audit Report and Sector Update 9 - 20
To inform members of the progress report from the external auditors. 

8) External Audit Plan for year end 31st March 2018 21 - 36
To receive the external auditor’s plan for the year ended 31st March 2018.

9) Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 37 - 52
To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st October to 31st December 2017.

10)Work Programme 53 - 54
To consider the Work Programme for the current year.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillors

Councillor Jean Cunningham (Chair)
Councillor Tony Harrison (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Joanne Greenwood
Councillor Margaret Lishman
Councillor Andrew Newhouse

Councillor Mark Payne
Councillor Ann Royle
Councillor Andrew Tatchell
Councillor Mark Townsend

Co-opted Members External Auditor

Colin Crowther, Burnley College
Louise Gaskell, East Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce
Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council
Councillor Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish 
Council

Marianne Dixon, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor

Published: Tuesday, 27 February 2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee 10/01/2018 Page 1 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 10th January, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Jean Cunningham, In the Chair.

Councillors J Greenwood, M Ishtiaq, A Newhouse and A Tatchell

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
David Donlan  Accountancy Division Manager
Howard Hamilton-Smith  Finance and Commercial Manager
Chris Gay  Governance Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth
Councillor Gill Smith

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Marianne Dixon  Grant Thornton - External Auditor
Mark Heap  Grant Thornton

21. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Louise Gaskill  and Councillors Harrison and Royle.

22. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

23. Exclusion of the Public and order of the agenda 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee 10/01/2018 Page 2 of 4

That the public be excluded from the meeting for item 14 (minute 33 below) of the agenda 
since in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if the public were present there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information.  The report was to be taken as the 
last item of business.  

24. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 

Mark Heap from the external auditors Grant Thornton presented the audit progress report 
for the year ending 31st March 2018.

The report detailed the progress of the audit as at 22nd December 2017 and outlined the 
key milestones in order for the Council to meet the audit deadline date of July 2018.  He 
confirmed the Council was well placed to meet this deadline.

Members were also provided with links to a digest of publications and topical issues.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

25. External Audit Certification Letter for the year ended 31st March 2017 

Marianne Dixon from the external auditors Grant Thornton presented the certification letter 
for the Council’s Housing Benefit subsidy claim for the year ended 31st March 2017. 

The letter identified issues, some of which had been identified in previous years, and which 
the external auditors were obliged to highlight.  These would continue to be monitored 
during 2017/18.  Marianne confirmed that overall the errors of the claim were relatively 
insignificant and the claim had been qualified.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

26. Final Accounts Arrangements 

Members received an update on the arrangements to date and the implication of the 
changes required ahead of the closure of accounts and the production of the Statement of 
Accounts.

The Committee was informed that a provisional date of Wednesday 5th July had been set 
for a final accounts workshop for all members.

IT WAS AGREED

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 10/01/2018 Page 3 of 4

(1) That the report and the arrangements the Council was making in advance of the 
closure of accounts for the year 2017/18 be noted; 

(2) That approval be given to the proposed accounting policies to be followed in 
producing the Statement of Accounts as shown in appendix 1 to the report; and

(3) That the provisional date of Wednesday 5th July 2018 for the final accounts 
workshop be confirmed.

27. Annual Governance Statement 

An updated copy of the Annual Governance Statement was circulated.

Members gave consideration to the proposed arrangements to provide assurance for the 
Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 2017/18.

The Statement would be in the same format as the previous year and be in line with CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute for Public Finance and Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local 
Authority Chief Executives) guidelines.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted. 

28. Internal Audit Q2 2017/18 Progress Report 

Members received for information details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st July to 30th September 2017.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

29. Fraud Risk Assessment 2017/18 

Members considered a report on the current fraud trends that affect the public sector and 
the Council’s arrangements to deal with them.

The Committee was satisfied with the Council’s reaction to the risk of fraud.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 10/01/2018 Page 4 of 4

30. General Data Protection Regulation 

Members consider the requirements and progress of General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) for the Council to be able to meet the implementation date of May 2018.

The regulation would directly replace the Data Protection Act 1998.  Key officers were 
aware of the GDPR and had been monitoring the development of the guidance and 
planning main elements of the responses.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

31. Work Programme 

The work programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year was noted.

32. Exclusion of  the Public. 

There were no members of the public present for the following item of business (minute 33)

33. Standards Complaints update 

Members received for information details of two complaints against members had been 
dealt with during the period August to December 2017 and noted the outcomes.

Page 8



Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Burnley Borough Council

Year ending 31 March 2018

7 March 2018

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Contents

Section Page

Introduction 03

Progress at 21 February 2018 04

Audit Deliverables 05

Sector Update 06

Links 11

2

P
age 10



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

This paper provides the Audit and Standards Committee with a report on 

progress in delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 

The paper also includes:

• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and

• includes a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to 

consider (these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Audit and Standards Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a 

section dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the 

Grant Thornton logo to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .

If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

Introduction

3

Mark Heap

Engagement Lead

T 0161 234 6375

M 07880 456204

E mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com

Marianne Dixon

Engagement Manager

T 0113 200 2699

M 07880 456157

E marianne.dixon@uk.gt.com

P
age 11

http://ww
[...]
t event, a financial reporting workshop, 

was attended by a number of your finance team.

Further details of the publications that may be of interest 

to the Council are set out in our Sector Update section 

of this report.

Financial Statements Audit

We have now completed our planning for the 2017/18 

financial statements audit and have issued a detailed 

audit plan, setting out our proposed approach to the 

audit of the Council's 2017/18 financial statements.

We are presenting the audit plan to this March Audit 

and Standards Committee meeting.

We are due to commence our interim audit in March 

2018. Our interim fieldwork visit will include:

• Updated review of the Council’s control 

environment

• Updated understanding of financial systems

• Review of Internal Audit reports on core financial 

systems

• Early work on emerging accounting issues

• Early substantive testing

We will report any findings from the interim audit to 

you in our Progress Report at the next Audit and 

Standards Committee. 

The statutory deadline for the issue of the 2017/18 

opinion is brought forward by two months to 31 July 

2018. We have discussed the timetable with officers 

and aim to deliver an early audit opinion in advance 

of the deadline of 31 July 2018..

The final accounts audit is due to begin on the 29th

May with findings reported to you in the Audit 

Findings Report in advance of the deadline of 31 July 

2018.

P
age 12



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Audit Deliverables

5

2017/18 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 2017/18.

April 2017 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the Audit Committee setting out our 

proposed approach in order to give an opinion on the Council’s 2017-18 financial statements.

End January 2018 Complete

Interim Audit Findings

We will report to yo
[...]
l  government sector 

specialists

• Reports of interest

• Accounting and regulatory updates

P
age 14



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March 2018

Public Sector Audit Appointments: Report on the 
results of auditors’ work 2016/17

This is the third report on the results of auditors’ work at local 

government bodies published by PSAA. It summarises the 

results of auditors’ work at 497 principal bodies and 9,752 

small bodies for 2016/17. The report covers the timeliness 

and quality of financial reporting, auditors’ local value for 

money work, and the extent to which auditors used their 

statutory reporting powers.

The timeliness and quality of financial reporting for 2016/17, as reported by auditors, 

remained broadly consistent with the previous year for both principal and small bodies. 

Compared with 2015/16, the number of principal bodies that received an unqualified audit 

opinion by 31 July showed an encouraging increase. 83 principal bodies (17 per cent) 

received an unqualified opinion on their accounts by the end of July compared with 49 (10 

per cent) for 2015/16. These bodies appear to be well positioned to meet the earlier statutory 

accounts publication timetable that will apply for 2017/18 accounts.

Less positively, the proportion of principal bodies where the auditor was unable to issue the 

opinion by 30 September increased compared to 2015/16. Auditors at 92 per cent of councils 

(331 out of 357) were able to issue the opinion on the accounts by 30 September 2017, 

compared to 96 per cent for the previous year. This is a disappointing development in the 

context of the challenging new reporting timetable from 2017/18. All police bodies, 29 out of 

30 fire and rescue authorities and all other local government bodies received their audit 

opinions by 30 September 2017.

The number of qualified conclusions on value for money arrangements has remained 


[...]
ons - The Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities (2017 
Edition)

CIPFA have published an updated ‘Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities’. Key developments include the introduction of more contextual reporting 

through the requirement to produce a capital strategy along with streamlined 

indicators. 

The framework established by the Prudential Code should support local strategic planning, local asset management planning and

proper option appraisal. The objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure, within this clear framework, that the capital 

investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable.

Local authorities are required by regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when carrying out their duties in England and

Wales under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003, in Scotland under Part 7 of the Local Government in Scotland Act 2003, 

and in Northern Ireland under Part 1 of the Local Government Finance Act (Northern Ireland) 2011.

Since the Prudential Code was last updated in 2011, the landscape for public service delivery has changed significantly following 

the sustained period of reduced public spending and the developing localism agenda. It reflects the increasing diversity in the 

sector and new structures, whilst providing for streamlined reporting and indicators to encourage better understanding of local 

circumstances and improve decision making.

The introduction of a capital strategy allows individual local authorities to give greater weight to local circumstances and explain 

their approach to borrowing and investment.

The Code is available in hard copy and online.

9

CIPFA Publication

Challenge question: 

Have members been briefed on the impact of the changes to the 

prudential code?                                                  

.

P
age 17



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | March
[...]
 Borough Council, mean that all forms of fraud are seen 

as unacceptable

Therefore we do not consider this to be a significant risk for Burnley 

Borough Council.

Management over-ride of controls Under ISA (UK) 240 there is a non-rebuttable presumed risk that the 

risk of management over-ride of controls is present in all entities. 

Management over-ride of controls is a risk requiring special audit 

consideration.

We will:

• gain an understanding of the accounting estimates, judgements 

applied and decisions made by management and consider their 

reasonableness 

• obtain a full listing of journal entries, identify and test unusual 

journal entries for appropriateness

• evaluate the rationale for any changes in accounting policies or 

significant unusual transactions.

P
age 25



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for  Burnley Borough Council  |  2017/18 6

Risk Reason for risk identification Key aspects of our proposed response to the risk

Valuation of property, 

plant and equipment
The Council revalues its land and buildings on a rolling basis over a five 

year period to ensure that carrying value is not materially different from 

fair value. This represents a significant estimate by management in the 

financial statements.

We identified the valuation of land and buildings revaluations and 

impairments as a risk requiring special audit consideration and a key 

audit matter for the audit.

.

We will:

 Review management's processes and assumptions for the calculation 

of the estimate, the instructions issued to valuation experts and the 

scope of their work

 Consider the competence, expertise and objectivity of any 

management experts used.

 Discuss with the valuer the basis on which the valuation is carried out 

and challenge the key assumptions.

 Review and challenge the information used by the valuer to ensure it 

is robust and consistent with our understanding.

 Test revaluations made during the year to ensure they are input 

correctly into the Council's asset register

 Evaluate the assumptions made by management for those assets not 

revalued during the year and consider how management has satisfied 

themselves that these are not materially different to current value.

Valuation of pension 

fund net liability

The Council's pension fund asset and liability as reflected in its balance 

sheet represent  a significant estimate in the financial statements.

We identified the valuation of the pension fund net liability as a risk 

requiring special audit consideration and a key audit matter for the 

audit.

We will:

 Identify the controls put in place by management to ensure that the pension 

fund liability is not materially misstated. We will also assess whether these 

controls were implemented as expected and whether they are sufficient to 

mitigate the risk of material misstatement

 Evaluate the competence, expertise and objectivity of the actuary who carried 

out your pension fund valuation. We will gain an understanding of the basis 

on which the valuation is carried out

 Undertake procedures to confirm the reasonableness of the actuarial 

assumptions made.

 Check the consistency of the pension fund asset and liability and disclosures 

in notes to the financial statements with the actuarial report from your actuary.

Significant risks identified

P
age 26



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for  Burnley Borough Council  |  2017/18 7

Reasonably possible risks identified

Reasonably possible risks (RPRs) are, in the auditor's judgment, other risk areas which the auditor has identified as an area where the likelihood of material misstatement cannot be 

reduced to remote, without the need for gaining an understanding of the associated control environment, along with the performance of an appropriate level of substantive work. The risk 

of misstatement for an RPR is lower than that for a significant risk, and they are not considered to 
[...]
th.

P
age 27



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for  Burnley Borough Council  |  2017/18 8

Other matters

Other work

In addition to our responsibilities under the Code of Practice, we have a number of other

audit responsibilities, as follows:

• We carry out work to satisfy ourselves that disclosures made in your Annual 

Governance Statement are in line with the guidance issued and consistent with our 

knowledge of the Council.

• We will read your Narrative Statement and check that it is consistent with the 

financial statements on which we give an opinion and that the disclosures included in 

it are in line with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice.

• We carry out work on your consolidation schedules for the Whole of Government 

Accounts process in accordance with NAO group audit instructions.

• We consider our other duties under the Act and the Code, as and when required, 

including:

• giving electors the opportunity to raise questions about your 2017/18 

financial statements, consider and decide upon any objections received in 

relation to the 2017/18 financial statements; 

• issue of a report in the public interest; and 

• making a written recommendation to the Council, copied to the Secretary of 

State.

• We certify completion of our audit.

Other material balances and transactions

Under International Standards on Auditing, "irrespective of the assessed risks of material

misstatement, the auditor shall design and perform substantive procedures for each

material class of transactions, account balance and disclosure". All other material

balances and transaction streams will therefore be audited. However, the procedures will

not be as extensive as the procedures adopted for the risks identified in this report.

Going concern

As auditors, we are required to “obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence about the

appropriateness of management's use of the going concern assumption in the

preparation and prese
[...]
sser amounts to the

extent that these are identified by our audit work. Under ISA 260 (UK) ‘Communication

with those charged with governance’, we are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or

misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with

governance. ISA 260 (UK) defines ‘clearly trivial’ as matters that are clearly

inconsequential, whether taken individually or in aggregate and whether judged by any

quantitative or qualitative criteria. In the context of the Council, we propose that an

individual difference could normally be considered to be clearly trivial if it is less than

£0.065m (PY £0.059m).

If management have corrected material misstatements identified during the course of

the audit, we will consider whether those corrections should be communicated to the

Audit and Standards Committee to assist it in fulfilling its governance responsibilities.

Forecast gross expenditure

£60.47m

(PY: £64.29m)

Materiality

Forecast gross expenditure

Materiality

£1.21m

Whole financial 

statements materiality

(PY: £1.19m)

£0.065.m

Misstatements reported 

to the Audit and 

Standards Committee

(PY: £0.059m)

P
age 29



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for  Burnley Borough Council  |  2017/18 10

Value for Money arrangements

Background to our VFM approach

The NAO issued its guidance for auditors on Value for Money work for 2017/18 in

November 2017. The guidance states that for local government bodies, auditors are

required to give a conclusion on whether the Council has proper arrangements in place.

The guidance identifies one single criterion for auditors to evaluate:

“In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys

resources to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.”

This is supported by three sub-criteria, as set out below:

Significant VFM risks

Those risks requiring specific audit consideration and procedures to
[...]
ley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st October to 
31st December 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

2. The Committee considers the progress report and comments on its contents.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Members can monitor the performance of the Internal Audit Section.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Audit Reports
4. From 1st October to 31st December 2017 there have been 3 audit reports produced. 

Details of Burnley Council audits are given in Appendix 1. 

Performance Statistics
5. The comparison between actual and planned audits can be seen in Appendix 2. A 

number of audits have started, and to date have been completed but due to timing will 
form part of later quarter statistics to be reported.

6. Performance indicators for Internal Audit are reported in the Finance balanced scorecard. 
The service currently reports the number of audit reports produced – 13 against an 
annual target of 22 and the percentage of high-priority actions from audit action plans 
implemented which was 100% and has a target of 100%. 

Other Activity

7. The Internal Audit Manager along with legal officers continue to review and co-ordinate 
action to prepare the Council for compliance with new Data Protection regulations. These 
will become a requirement at the end of May 2018.

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\7\AI00004779\$gq3elau1.docx

8. The Internal Audit Manager has completed and attained the General Data Protection 
Regulation Practioner Certificate. He is also now the Data Protection Officer for the 
Council.

9. As in the previous year, Internal Audit have committed to assisting the remainder of 
Finance to produce the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts. The Internal Audit team assisted 
in delivering a much eariler audited 2016/17 Statement of Accounts; this included 
contributing to the all member workshop on Statement of Accounts. These were 
approved by this committee in July rather than as previous
[...]
ises the systems and processes, and culture and 
values, by which the authority is directed and controlled and its activities through which it 
accounts to, engages with and leads its communities. It enables the authority to monitor the 
achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have led 
to the delivery of appropriate services and value for money.

2.2 The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed to 
manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve policies, 
aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance 
of effectiveness.  The system of internal control is based on an ongoing process designed 
to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of Burnley Borough Council’s polices, 
aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential impact of those risks being 
realised, and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically.

1 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy
2 Society of Local Authority Chief Executives

Page 45

http://www.burnley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Changes_to_the_Constitution_Code_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf
http://www.burnley.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Changes_to_the_Constitution_Code_of_Corporate_Governance.pdf


4

2.3 The Governance Framework has been in place at Burnley Borough Council for the year 
ended 31st March 2018 and up to the date of approval of the Annual Statement of Accounts.

3. The Governance Framework

3.1 The key elements of the Council’s governance arrangements are outlined in the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance.  Some of these features of the Governance Framework are 
explained in the following paragraphs.

3.2 The Strategic Plan sets out the contribution we will make to enabling communities in 
Burnley to thrive now and in the future.  The Strategic Plan is linked to the revenue and 
capital budget, ensuring that the aspira
[...]

 Risk Management Review 2017/18
 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
 External Audit Plan 2017/18
 Partnership Governance and Monitoring Arrangements 

(Liberata Contract)
 Work Programme 2017/18

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 External Audit Report and Sector Update
	8 External Audit Plan for year end 31st March 2018
	9 Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report
	Internal Audit Q3 1718 Progress Report Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Q3 1718 Progress Report Appendix 2
	Internal Audit Q3 1718 Progress Report Appendix 3

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 1 of 4

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 7th March, 2018 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Jean Cunningham, In the Chair.

Councillors J Greenwood, M Lishman, A Newhouse, A Royle, A Tatchell and 
M Townsend

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Louise Gaskell
Councillor Gill Smith

-

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

Mark Heap 

34. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Colin Crowther, Marianne Dixon and Kathryn Haworth. 

35. Minutes 

To Minutes of the meeting held on 10th January 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

36. Additional Items of Business 

1. In accordance with the provisions of Section100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the Chair decided that a report on Padiham Town Council’s failure to 



Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 2 of 4

prepare its annual return should be taken as an additional item of business and 
would be taken as item 11 on the agenda.

2. The Democracy Officer reported receipt of a letter of resignation from the 
Independent member Colin Crowther who was leaving Burnley College at the end of 
July.  Members asked that a letter of thanks be sent to Colin on behalf of the 
Committee  in recognition of his services to the Committee over the past 12 years.

37. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Jean Cunningham and Andy Tatchell declared a prejudicial interest in item 11- 
Padiham Town Council failure to prepare the annual return.  They left the room during 
consideration of this item and took no part in the debate or vote on the item.

38. External Audit Report and Sector Update 

Mark Heap from the external auditors Grant Thornton presented the audit progress report 
for the year ending 31st March 2018.

The report detailed the progress of the audit deliverables and key milestones in order for 
the Council to meet the audit deadline date of July 2018.  He confirmed the Council was 
well placed to meet this deadline.

Members were also provided with links to a digest of publications and topical issues.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

39. External Audit Plan for year end 31st March 2018 

Mark Heap presented the external audit plan for the year end 31st March  2018.  He 
emphasised that the plan was designed to mitigate any risks to the Council and he 
appraised members of risks that had been identified.  He also gave the progress on the 
external auditor’s opinion on value for money which would be reported in due course and 
be included in the Annual Audit letter.  

In respect of significant risks identified, Councillor Townsend asked if these were unique to 
Burnley or if they were common within local authorities as a whole.  Mark confirmed that the 
risks were similar in many other local authorities.

Councillor Lishman asked if the financial difficulties at the County Council had been taken 
into account when managing the pensions risk for Burnley Council.  Mark Heap explained 
that the Lancashire County Council’s pension fund (LCCPF) was audited  by a separate 
team of colleagues within Grant Thornton and that he liaised with colleagues as part of  the 
Burnley Council’s liabilities in terms of the pension fund .



Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 3 of 4

Councillor Lishman asked what were the significant risks on valuations of property, plant 
and equipment.  Mark explained that these risks applied to most local authority audits 
because of the significant sums of money involved.  Any error in valuation could be a 
potential risk.

Councillor Cunningham asked if there was anything within the plan which  could be seen as 
a future problem for the Council.  Mark explained that the external auditor’s opinion was 
designed to counter this and it there were any foreseen problems they would be brought to 
the Council’s attention immediately.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

40. Internal Audit Quarter 3 Progress Report 

Members received for information details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st October to 31st December 2017.

Councillor Lishman said that it would be useful within the details of the audits within 
Appendix 1 to show if the key actions had been carried out or when they were anticipated to 
be completed.  Ian Evenett agreed that summary form could be altered to incorporate this.

Louise Gaskell asked if the internal audit team was confident that actions in respect of the 
Data Protection regulations were on target for the May deadline.  Ian Evenett said Burnley 
Council would be as prepared as possible given the complexities of elements of the 
regulations and that all local authorities were faced with the same challenges.  He 
highlighted work that was being carried out in preparation for the new regulations, including 
face to face sessions with key staff to ensure their service areas were aware of the changes 
to data protection and that all staff were required to complete an on-line learning  package 
on the new regulations.

Councillor Townsend referred to the costs associated with any breaches of the data 
protection regulations and emphasized the need for service units to ensure that not only 
new technology implementations were in place but  also that the Council’s document 
retention policy was applied to all hard copy documents from years gone by.

Councillor Townsend said that the Audit and Standards Committee had a leadership role to 
play to ensure that the Council was on track with the data protection regulations and that 
Committee should receive a position statement at its next meeting.  

IT WAS AGREED

(1) That the report be noted; and 

(2) That a position statement on the Council’s implementation of the  Data Protection 
Regulations be brought to the next meeting.



Audit and Standards Committee 07/03/2018 Page 4 of 4

41. Work Programme 

The work programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 Municipal Year was noted.

42. Padiham Town Council report 

Councillors Jean Cunningham and Andy Tatchell left the room during consideration of this 
matter.

                             Councillor Ann Royle – in the Chair

Members were notified that a report in the public interest had been issued to Padiham 
Town Council by the external auditor BDO Ltd for the failure to submit an annual return on 
finance and governance arrangements for the year ended 31st March 2017.

It was confirmed that the Town Council had now prepared its accounts and submitted a 
copy to the council.

Members agreed that ultimately it was the responsibility of all parish and town councillors to 
ensure their Council’s accounts were published on time and asked that a report be brought 
back to the Audit and Standards Committee on the outcome of the BDO Ltd’s audit of 
Padiham Town Council’s accounts to be reassured that matters were now in order.

Members also discussed how Burnley should manage the risks around grant payments to 
these bodies.

IT WAS AGREED

That a report be brought back to Committee on this matter.


